within the external boundaries of San Diego County.  After years of attempted negotiations with the 

State of California, the Tribe was finally able, in 1999, to sign a Tribal-State Compact authorizing it 

to conduct gaming on its tribal lands.  Rincon has since invested approximately three-hundred fifty 

million ($ 350,000,000.00) in a destination casino resort. 

2. The agreement between the Tribe and the State requires the State to engage in good 

faith negotiations over existing and proposed provisions to the Compact at the request of the Tribe, 

timely submitted in March 2003.

[...]

gaming devices into commercial operation had not yet begun to run. 

77. By representing that the Sides Accountancy process was valid, the State caused the 

Rincon Band to spend in excess of forty million dollars ($40,000,000.00) on construction, operation 

and other costs for the temporary facility, twelve million, seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars 

($12,750,000.00) of which was otherwise unnecessary to the Rincon Band’s gaming operations. 

78. Even assuming that the State’s opinion concerning the invalidity of the Sides 

Accountancy process was incorrect and the Rincon Band’s expenditures were in fact necessary, the

[...]

the revenue potential of the Tribe’s gaming opportunity and to overcome the barriers to market entry 

set forth in Proposition 1A compacts. 

81. Harrah’s and the Rincon Band, have subsequently entered into a series of agreements 

enabling the Rincon Band to provide nearly three hundred and fifty million dollars 

($350,000,000.00) in capital improvements directed at establishing a gaming and entertainment 

resort on its existing Indian lands.  Those agreements include: (1) approximately forty million 

dollars ($40,000,000.00) in temporary facilities in order to comply with the Compact’s one-year 

deadline to place licensed devices into commercial operation; (2) approximately one hundred and 

twenty-five million dollars ($125,000,000.00) to the development and management of a permanent 

casino; (3) approximately twelve and one-half million dollars ($12,500,000) for an entertainment 

venue; and (4) approximately one hundred sixty-eight million, three hundred thousand dollars 

($168,300,000.00) in a hotel expansion, the timing of construction of which was greatly accelerated 

to comply with a possible January 1, 2005 cessation date for all project improvements.  

VIII. The State Violates The Negotiation Provisions Of The Compact 

82. In an attempt to alleviate the confusion on a variety of issues and to prevent similar

[...]

(Detrimental reliance – Equitable relief to remedy damages 

from misrepresentations that caused Tribe to establish a temporary facility) 

207. Plaintiff incorporates into this claim all the foregoing allegations. 

208. Defendant acted in a manner to unjustly cause the Rincon Band to expend more than 

twelve million seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($12,750,000.00) in development of the 

Tribe’s temporary gaming facility that was unnecessary; OR alternatively Defendant acted in manner 

to unjustly enrich other Tribes to the detriment of the Rincon Band by failing to enforce a one-year